ARAP TÜRK BANKASI A.Ş.
NOTES TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated. )

III. INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO OFF-BALANCE SHEETS

1. Information on contingent liabilities in the off-balance sheets

Type and amount of irrevocable commitments

The Bank has TL 38,218 (31 December 2015: TL 51,358) as irrevocable commitments.

Type and amount of possible losses from off-balance sheet items

As of the balance sheet date, the Bank has allocated the provision amounting TL 7,455  over
total non-cash loans (31 December 2015: TL 6,356).

Guarantees, bills of exchange and acceptances and other letters of credit which can be
counted as financial collateral

The total amount of non-cash loans including guarantees, bills of exchange and acceptances
and sureties on letters of credits and other guarantees is TL 498,103 (31 December 2015: TL
487,547).

Final guarantees, temporary guarantees, commitments and similar transactions

The total amount of the Bank’s guarantee letters is TL 2,031,650 (31 December 2015: TL
1,874,863).

2. Total amount of Non-cash loans

 Current Period Prior Period
Non-Cash Loans granted for Cash Loan Assurance 449,561   416,082
   Less Than or Equal to One Year with Original Maturity 266,230   178,466
   More Than One Year with Original Maturity 183,331   237,616
Other Non-Cash Loans  2,080,192   1,946,328
Total  2,529,753   2,362,410

3. Information on sectoral risk concentrations of non-cash loans
  Current Period Prior Period
  TL % FC % TL % FC %
Agricultural   264   0.15   69,930   2.97   945   0.48   66,378   3.06
   Farming and Raising livestock   225   0.13   69,930   2.97   906   0.46   66,378   3.06
   Forestry   39   0.02   -   -   39   0.02   -   -
   Fishing   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Manufacturing   74,941   42.51   351,439   14.93   88,231   45.16   330,642   15.26

   Mining   12,435   7.05   -   -   13,035   6.67   -   -
   Production   62,506   35.46   351,439   14.93   75,196   38.49   330,642   15.26
   Electric, gas and water   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Construction   1   0.00   -   -   101,294   51.85   375,934   17.35
Services   26,208   14.87   1,482,069   62.98   4,897   2.51   1,394,089   64.33
   Wholesale and Retail Trade   1,245   0.71   991   0.04   297   0.15   698   0.03
   Hotel, Food and Beverage Services   7   0.00   614   0.03   -   -   505   0.02
   Transportation and
   Telecommunication   87   0.05   1,159   0.05   87   0.04   577   0.03
   Financial Institutions   24,784   14.06   1,479,305   62.86   4,400   2.25   1,392,309   64.25
   Real Estate and Renting
   Services   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Self-Employment Services   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Education Services   85   0.05   -   -   113   0.06   -   -
   Health and Social Services   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Other   74,871   42.47   450,030   19.12   -   -   -   -
Total 176,285 100.00 2,353,468 100.00 195,367 100.00 2,167,043 100.00

89

ARAP TÜRK BANKASI A.Ş.
NOTES TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated. )

III. INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO OFF-BALANCE SHEETS

(Continued)

4. Information on non-cash loans classified as I and II group loans

  Group I Group II
  TL FC TL FC
Letters of guarantee   176,285   1,855,365   -   -
Bank acceptances   -   4,415   -   -
Letters of credit   -   244,951   -   -